

NO. C078249

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT**

---

**CENTRAL DELTA WATER AGENCY, et al.,**  
Petitioners and Appellants,

v.

**DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, et al.,**  
Respondents and Appellees

---

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Sacramento  
The Hon. Timothy M. Frawley, Presiding (Case No. 34-2010-  
80000561)

---

**APPLICATION OF PLANNING AND CONSERVATION LEAGUE FOR  
LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF; [PROPOSED] AMICUS  
CURIAE BRIEF OF PLANNING AND CONSERVATION LEAGUE IN  
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND CROSS-RESPONDENTS**

ANTONIO ROSSMANN (SBN: 51471)

ROGER B. MOORE (SBN: 159992)

ROSSMANN AND MOORE, LLP

2014 Shattuck Avenue

Berkeley, California 94704

Telephone: (510) 548-1401

Fax: (510) 548-1402

Email: ar@landwater.com

rbm@landwater.com

Attorneys for Planning and Conservation League

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPLICATION OF PLANNING AND CONSERVATION LEAGUE  
FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF

I. Introduction.....1

II. Interests of Prospective Amicus Curiae PCL in the Present Appeal.....3

A. PCL Supported CEQA’s Purposes of Environmental Protection and Informed Self-Government.....3

B. PCL Prevailed as Petitioner in *PCL v. DWR* and in that Capacity Became a Signatory to the 2003 Settlement Agreement.....4

C. PCL Helped Secure Approval of the 2003 Writ of Mandate and Interim Implementation Order.....5

D. PCL Participated in All Phases of Monterey Plus Administrative Review.....6

III. PCL’s Assistance to the Court in Deciding This Matter.....6

A. Ensuring Consistency with Court Orders in *PCL v. DWR* and the Settlement Agreement.....6

B. Avoiding Distortions and Misstatements in References to PCL’s Positions.....6

C. Avoiding Improper Reliance on Confidential Settlement Documents and Other Extrinsic Records.....7

[PROPOSED] AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF PLANNING AND CONSERVATION LEAGUE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND CROSS-RESPONDENTS.....8

I. The 2003 Settlement Agreement and Order Authorized Only Interim Rather Than Permanent and Final Operation of the State Water Project Under the 1995 Monterey Amendments, Thus Anticipating and Authorizing Renewed Challenge to those Amendments.....8

A. 2003 Settlement Agreement.....8

B. 2003 Joint Motion and Interim Order.....10

C. Joint Statement on the Settlement Agreement.....11

II. The 2003 Settlement Did Not, and Could Not, Authorize DWR to Avoid Making Its Decision on the Entire Project Following Completion of Environmental Review.....12

III. Confidential Settlement Documents Cited in this Appeal Should Be Disregarded, and if Even if Considered, Are Fully Consistent with the Settlement Agreement’s Plain Terms.....15

CONCLUSION.....16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Cassel v. Superior Court* (2011) 51 Cal.4th 113 ..... 17  
*County of Inyo v. City of Los Angeles (VI)* (1984) 160 Cal. App. 3d 1178 ..... 14  
*Friends of Sierra Madre v. City of Sierra Madre* (2001) 25 Cal.4th 507 ..... 6  
*Laurel Heights Improvement Association v. Regents* (1988) 47 Cal.3d 376..... 5  
*Planning and Conservation League v. Castaic Lake Water Agency*  
(2009) 180 Cal.App.4th 210 ..... 16  
*Planning and Conservation League v. Department of Water Resources*  
(2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 892..... 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 13  
*Save Tara v. City of West Hollywood* (2008) 45 Cal.4th 116..... 10  
*Simmons v. Ghaderi* (2008) 51 Cal.4th 189 ..... 17  
*Vineyard Area Citizens for Responsible Growth, Inc. v. City of Rancho Cordova*  
(2007) 40 Cal.4th 412..... 6

**STATUTES**

Evid. Code, § 1119 ..... 17  
Pub. Res. Code, § 21065 ..... 11

**REGULATIONS**

14 Cal. Code Regs., § 15378 ..... 10
